# ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD March 18, 2024

1441 KINGSHIGHWAY LLC,	)	
Petitioner,	)	
v.	)	PCB 24-32 (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	(ОЗТ Афреш)
Respondent.	)	

# **HEARING OFFICER ORDER**

On February 29, 2024, the Agency filed a motion to supplement the record. The supplemental materials, marked as pages AR000368-AR000377, include photographs to the Underground Storage Tank Removal Inspection Narrative. Petitioner did not respond. The motion is granted.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Webb

**Hearing Officer** 

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Carol Webb

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19274

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

217/524-8509

Carol.Webb@illinois.gov

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed on March 18, 2024, to each of the person on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was e-mailed to the following on March 18, 2024:

Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 Carol.Webb@illinois.gov

### SERVICE LIST

### @ Consents to Electronic Service

PCB 2024-032@ Richard Kim Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794

PCB 2024-032@ Patrick D. Shaw Law Office of Patrick D. Shaw 80 Bellerive Road Springfield, IL 62704